
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Monday, 13 March 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date Tuesday, 21 March 2017

Time 9.30 am

Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
R W Hudson (Chairman)
C Patmore (Vice-Chairman)
R A Baker
Mrs C S Cookman

G W Dadd
Mrs J Watson
P R Wilkinson

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 24 January 2017 (AGS.25 to AGS.30 
and AGS.31), previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT - REVIEW OF ACTIVITY AND 
REVIEW OF POLICY 

1 - 4

Report of the Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer)

4. INTERNAL AUDIT THIRD PROGRESS REPORT 2016/17 5 - 14

Report of the Director of Finance - (S151 Officer)

5. STATUTORY AUDITOR - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 15 - 46

Report of the Director of Finance (S151 Officer)

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 47 - 54

Report of the Director of Finance (S151 Officer)

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

7. 2017/18 REPORTING PROGRAMME 55 - 56

Report of the Director of Finance (S151 Officer)

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

8. REVIEW OF ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 57 - 98

Report of the Director of Finance (S151 Officer)

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

9. STATUTORY AUDITOR - ANNUAL GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2015/16 99 - 108

Report of the Director of Finance (S151 Officer)

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

10. REPORT ON BREXIT AND IMPLICATIONS FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY 109 - 118

Report of the Director of Finance (S151 Officer)

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

11. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
  21 March 2017 
   
From: Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Subject: REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT – REVIEW OF ACTIVITY 

AND REVIEW OF POLICY  
All Wards 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:   
 
1.1 The Council, like many public authorities, is governed by the Regulation of Investigatory 

Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  This Act ensures that public authorities comply with their 
obligations under the Human Rights Act when undertaking investigations which may 
interfere with the rights of individuals.  The Act introduces safeguards on activities such as 
surveillance undertaken by public bodies.   

 
1.2 The Audit, Governance and Standards Committee has been given responsibility for RIPA 

matters.  This involves the Committee in reviewing the Council’s Policy Statement from time 
to time and receiving quarterly reports on any activities which have been authorised under 
RIPA.  

 
2.0 RIPA ACTIVITIES: 
 
2.1 Although RIPA covers a number of activities undertaken by investigatory bodies 

(e.g., phone tapping by the Security Services and Police) its principle use in respect of 
Local Authorities relates to:- 

 
 covert surveillance, and 
 covert human intelligence sources. 

 
2.2 Covert surveillance covers the monitoring, observing or listening to persons, their 

movements, conversations or other activities and communications.  It may be conducted 
with or without the assistance of a surveillance device and includes the recording of any 
information obtained.  RIPA is most relevant to the Council’s activities in effecting 
enforcement procedures such as the investigation and prosecution of offences.  This would 
not normally include the initial investigation of contraventions such as planning enforcement 
or noise investigations, but would normally involve the later stages 
[...]
STATEMENT:  
 
3.1 The Council’s current Policy Statement on the use of powers under RIPA is attached as an 

Annex to this report.  It is recommended that minor changes are made to reflect current 
post holder titles (see amendments to the attached policy in red).     

 
4.0 INSPECTION BY THE OFFICE OF THE SURVEILLANCE COMMISSIONER:  
 
4.1 The Office of the Surveillance Commissioner carried out its three-yearly inspection in 

November 2016.  The report was generally positive, but suggested some actions:-  
 

4.1.1 minor amendments to the Central Register of Authorisations;  
 
4.1.2 a programme of training, including external trainers;  
 
4.1.3 minor changes to the Council’s guidance and procedure documents;  

 
4.2 The recommendations will be implemented by Officers.   
 
5.0 MONITORING OF RIPA ACTIVITY: 
 
5.1 Codes of Practice on RIPA recommend that quarterly reports are made to Members on 

RIPA activity.  Consideration of such reports has been delegated to the Audit, Governance 
and Standards Committee.  This report therefore constitutes one of those reports and is 
intended to cover the period 25 January to 21 March 2017.  There were no authorisations 
during this period.  It is recommended that the Committee note the position.   

 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
6.1 It is recommended that:-  
 

(1) the current Policy on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act be approved as 
amended;  

 
(2) it be noted that no RIPA authorisations were made by the Council during the period 

25 January to 21 March 2017;  
 
(3) the position in respect of the inspection by the Office of the Surveillance 

Commissioner be noted. 
 

GARY NELSON 
 
Background papers: HDC RIPA Register of Authorisations  
Author ref: GN 
Contact: Gary Nelson, Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
  Direct Line No: (01609) 767012 

Page 2



ANNEX  

 
 
 

REGULATION OF SURVEILLANCE ACTIVITIES 
POLICY STATEMENT  

 
The Council acknowledges that surveillance plays a necessary part in a number of its functions, on 
a day-to-day basis.  To meet its legal obligations, the Council will comply with the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and in particular:- 

 
 follow the principles of a Code of Practice reflecting the principles of the Covert Surveillance 

Code of Practice issued by the Home Office; 
 
 make sure the Code of Practice is adopted for each Council function; 
 
 make the Code readily available to officers, Members and customers; 
 
 arrange for a central record of authorisations; 
 
 make sure the authorisation process is followed for covert surveillance; 
 
 ensure that surveillance is lawful under the Human Rights rules; 
 
 provide guidance and training for Members and officers at an appropriate level; 
 
 ensure there are designated officers within each Directorate, with responsibility for 

implementing the rules for surveillance activities; 
 
 ensure the Director of  Corporate Services  Law and Governance monitors compliance with the 

rules for surveillance activities. 
 
Monitoring Framework: 
 
Monitoring compliance with these policy statements will include the following:- 
 
 audits by the Director of Corporate Services Law and Governance; 
 
 cross-audits by practitioners of other Sections; 
 
 reports to Management Team and Audit, Governance and Standards Committee on the level of 

RIPA authorisations; 
 
 checking examples of authorisations;   
 
 use of other accepted methodology for monitoring RIPA compliance, as standards emerge. 
 
February 2017 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee  
  21 March 2017 
 
From: Director of Finance (s151 Officer) 
 
Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT THIRD PROGRESS REPORT 2016/17 
 

All Wards 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1. The provision of Internal Audit is a statutory requirement (Accounts & Audit Regulations 

2015).  The council has formalised its arrangements for internal audit within the Audit 
Charter.  Internal Audit work is undertaken by Veritau who carries out work in accordance 
with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.   

 
1.2 The Audit and Governance Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 at its 

meeting held on the 22 March 2016.  The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the 
progress made to date in delivering the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan and any developments 
likely to have an impact on the plan throughout the remainder of the financial year.   

 
2.0 THE REPORT 
 
2.1 Veritau is progressing in the delivery of the agreed internal audit plan.  Within the report 

there is a summary of progress made against the plan and information on planned start 
dates for the remaining work.  There are no significant delays anticipated and therefore the 
programme of work is expected to be completed by the end April 2017.    

 
2.2 In the period between 1 April 2016 and 28 February 2017 Veritau has completed seven 

pieces of work.  Three reports have been finalised since the last committee and these 
covered Strategic Training, Council Tax/NNDR and Strategic Income collection and 
charging.  A further audit has been issued as a draft report and work is ongoing on all other 
areas.   

 
2.3 It is important that agreed actions are fully implemented by managers.  The internal audit 

team carries out follow-up work throughout the year of previously agreed actions and 
escalates any issues that have not been addressed, with senior managers.  Where 
necessary, the issues will also be brought to the attention of this committee.  There are 
currently no matters to bring to the attention of Members.   

 
3.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES 
 
3.1 The work of internal audit supports the council’s overall aims and priorities by promoting 

probity, integrity and honesty and by helping support the council to become a more 
effective organisation.   

 
4.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 There are no risks associated with this report. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
5.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
6.1 There are no legal implications associated with the recommendations in the report. 
 
7.0 EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES: 
 
7.1 There are no equalities or diversity issues associated with the report. 
 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
  
8.1 It is recommended Members note the work undertaken by internal audit in the year to date. 
 
 
LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER) 
 
 
Background papers: None 
     
Author ref: SC 
 
Contact: Stuart Cutts; Audit Manager; Veritau North Yorkshire 
 Stuart.Cutts@veritau.co.uk 

Page 6



 
 

Annex 

 
 
 
 

Hambleton District Council 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2016/17 
 

Period to 28 February 2017 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
Audit Manager:  Stuart Cutts 
Head of Internal Audit: Max Thomas 
  
Circulation List:  Members of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 

Director of Finance (s151 Officer) 
 
Date:     28 February 2017 

 

 

Page 7



 
 

Background 
 
1 The work of internal audit is governed by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 

and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). In accordance with the 
PSIAS, the Head of Internal Audit is required to report, to ‘those charged with 
governance’ progress against the internal audit plan agreed by the Committee and 
to identify any emerging issues which need to be brought to the attention of the 
Committee.   

 
2 Members of this Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 at their 

meeting on the 22 March 2016.  This report summarises the progress made to date 
in delivering the agreed programme of work. 

 
3 This is the third Internal Audit progress report to be received by the Audit, 

Governance and Standards Committee in 2016/17. This report updates the 
Committee on the work completed between 1 Apr
[...]
l control 
High Assurance Overall, very good management of risk. An effective control environment appears to be in operation. 

Substantial Assurance 
Overall, good management of risk with few weaknesses identified.  An effective control environment is in operation 
but there is scope for further improvement in the areas identified. 

Reasonable  
Assurance  

Overall, satisfactory management of risk with a number of weaknesses identified.  An acceptable control 
environment is in operation but there are a number of improvements that could be made. 

Limited Assurance 
Overall, poor management of risk with significant control weaknesses in key areas and major improvements required 
before an effective control environment will be in operation. 

No Assurance 
Overall, there is a fundamental failure in control and risks are not being effectively managed.  A number of key areas 
require substantial improvement to protect the system from error and abuse. 

 
Priorities for Actions 
Priority 1 A fundamental system weakness, which presents unacceptable risk to the system objectives and requires urgent attention by 

management 

Priority 2 A significant system weakness, whose impact or frequency presents risks to the system objectives, which needs to be 
addressed by management. 

Priority 3 The system objectives are not exposed to significant risk, but the issue merits attention by management. 

  
  

P
age 14



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
  21 March 2017 
 
From: Director of Finance (s151 Officer) 
 
Subject: STATUTORY AUDITOR – QUARTERLY UPDATE : AUDIT PLAN 

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Council’s statutory auditor, Ernst & Young LLP, to 

provide the Committee with the Audit Plan which sets out how they intend to carry out their 
responsibilities as auditor.  The Audit Plan’s purpose is to provide the Audit, Governance 
and Standards Committee with a ba
[...]

  21 March 2017  
 
From: Director of Finance (s151 officer) 
 
Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 
 

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 The work of internal audit is governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS).  In accordance with those standards and the Council’s Audit Charter, internal audit 
is required to prepare an audit plan on at least an annual basis.  This report includes the 
proposed Internal Audit plan for 2017/18. 

 
2.0 THE REPORT 
 
2.1 Once a year the ongoing audit planning process is formalised with the production of the 

Annual Internal Audit plan.  The plan is based on a risk assessment which helps to ensure 
limited audit resources are prioritised towards those areas which are considered to be the 
most appropriate and/or which contribute the most to the achievement of the Council’s 
priorities and objectives. 

 
2.2 The content of the internal audit plan has been subject to consultation with directors and 

other senior officers, and discussion with the Chair of this committee. 
 
2.3 The audit plan includes an estimate of the time individual elements will take.  The estimate 

of time seeks to reflect the depth of risks and work required and was agreed between 
internal audit and officers during the planning process.  Discussions at the planning 
process plus previous knowledge and experience help inform these estimates. 

 
2.4 It is important that audit resources are used effectively and continue to focus on those 

areas which will add the most value.  Continued dialogue and collaboration with 
management will therefore take place through the year to ensure that any new risks or 
changed priorities are identified and reflected in planned work.  As a result, the Plan will 
continue to evolve throughout the year to take account of changes in the Council’s priorities 
and risk profile.  The Plan should therefore be viewed as a relatively flexible document.  
Further information on the internal audit planning process was provided to this committee in 
June 2016. 

 
2.5 The audit plan includes 285 days of audit work which is the same number of days as in 

2016/17. 
 
3.0 DECISIONS SOUGHT: 
 
3.1 The Audit, Governance and Standards Committee is asked to approve the proposed 

Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18. 
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



 
4.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES 
 
4.1 The work of internal audit supports the council’s overall aims and priorities by promoting 

probity, integrity and honesty and by helping support the council to become a more 
effective organisation. 

 
5.0 RISK ASSESSMENT: 
 
5.1 There are no risks associated with the recommendations in the report. 
 
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications associated with the recommendations in the report. 
 
7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications associated with the recommendations in the report. 
 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
  
8.1 It is recommended that the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 be approved. 
 
LOUISE BRANFORD WHITE 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER) 
 
 
 
Background papers: None 
     
Author ref: SC 
 
Contact: Stuart Cutts; Audit Manager; Veritau North Yorkshire 
 Stuart.Cutts@veritau.co.uk  

Page 48



 
 

Annex 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Hambleton District Council 

 
Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Audit Manager:   Stuart Cutts 
Head of Internal Audit:  Max Thomas 
  
Circulation List: Member of the Audit, Governance & Standards 

Committee 
 Chief Executive 
 Executive Director & Deputy Chief Executive 
 Management Team   
 
Date:     March 2017 
 

 

 

Page 49



 
 

Introduction 
 
1 This document sets out the planned 2017/18 programme of work for internal audit, 

provided by Veritau for Hambleton District Council. 
 
2 The work of internal audit is governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards.  In accordance with those standards and the Council’s Audit Charter, 
internal audit is required to prepa
[...]
.g. External Audit Liaison, Member and Officer Training) 
 

4 
 

  45 

 
  285 
 

P
age 54



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
  21 March 2017 
 
From: Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Subject: AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE - REPORT 

PROGRAMME 2017/18 
 

All Wards 
 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to identify those reports which the Committee wishes to 

receive on a structured basis. 
 
1.2 The Committee meets five times per year and with this in mind, and based upon the work of 

the Committee since its inception, Annex ‘A’ is a suggested programme of reports that the 
Committee could consider.  This would not, of course, prevent the Committee from 
considering ad hoc reports on other matters within the terms of reference for the 
Committee. 

 
2.0 RISK MANAGEMENT: 
 
2.1 There are no risks associated with approval of this report.  The report will ensure that the 

Committee receives reports in a timely manner on those issues that are key to the 
Committee’s terms of reference.  Approval of a programme of reports is considered as best 
practice and will enable the work of the Committee to be spread out over the next financial 
year in a structured way. 

 
2.2 The risk of not approving the report is that issues of relevance are not brought to the 

Committee’s attention in a timely manner. 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
3.1 It is recommended that Members approve the Report Programme set out at Annex ‘A’. 
 
 
LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER) 
 
Background papers:  None  
 
Author ref:   LB-W 
 
Contact:   Louise Branford-White 
    Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767024 
  

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



REPORT PROGRAMME FOR 
AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 2017/18 

 
 
JULY - 1ST QUARTER 
  
1. RIPA Update 
2. Annual Internal Audit Report 2016/17 
3. Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 
4. Annual Report to Cabinet on the Committee’s Activities for 2016/17 
5. Annual Report on Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption for 2016/17 
6. Statutory Auditor – Quarterly Update 
7. Annual Review of the Audit Vision and Charter 
8. Politically Restricted Posts 
9. Risk Register – Annual Report  
10. Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 
11. Statutory Auditor – Annual Audit Letter – Accounting and Internal Control Systems 2016/17 
  
SEPTEMBER - “SPECIAL” 
  
The September meeting has been scheduled but is unlikely to be required due to the Statement of 
Accounts being completed in a tighter timescale and being included in the July meeting. 

  
OCTOBER - 2ND QUARTER 
  
1. RIPA Update and Policy Amendment 
2. Internal Audit Q1 Report 2017/18 
3. Annual Review of Risk Management Strategy (Including a Review of the Process, the Policy 

Statement and the Risk Management Guidance Manual) 
4. Annual Review of Audit and Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference 
5. Statutory Auditor – Quarterly Update 
  
JANUARY - 3RD QUARTER 
  
1. RIPA Update and Annual Review of Policy Statement 
2. Statutory Auditor – Annual Audit & Inspection Letter 2016/17 
3. Internal Audit Q2+ Report 2017/18 
4. Statutory Auditor – Quarterly Update 
  
MARCH - 4TH QUARTER 
  
1. RIPA Update 
2. Internal Audit Q3+ Report 2017/18 
3. Statutory Auditor – Quarterly Update 
4. Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 
5. Reporting Programme for 2018/19 
6. Review of Annual Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 
7. Statutory Auditor – Annual Grant Claims and Returns 2016/17 
 

Page 56



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
  21 March 2017 
 
From: Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 
 

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to give the Committee an opportunity to review the Council’s 

Treasury Management Strategy for the forthcoming financial year
[...]
rector of Finance (Section 151 Officer)
 Reviewing the treasury management policy and procedures and making recommendations 

to the responsible body.
 all operational decisions are delegated by the Council to the Director of Finance who 

operates within the framework set out in this strategy and through the Treasury 
Management Policies and Practices

 Approving the selection of external service providers and agreeing terms of contract in 
accordance with the delegations in financial regulations

THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT ROLE OF THE SECTION 151 OFFICER

The S151 Officer
 recommending clauses, treasury management policy/practices for approval, reviewing the 

same regularly, and monitoring compliance
 submitting regular treasury management policy reports
 submitting budgets and budget variations
 receiving and reviewing management information reports
 reviewing the performance of the treasury management function
 ensuring the adequacy of treasury management resources and skills, and the effective 

division of responsibilities within the treasury management function
 ensuring the adequacy of internal audit, and liaising with external audit
 recommending the appointment of external service providers

Page 85Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee    
  21 March 2017 
 
From: Director of Finance  
 
Subject: STATUTORY AUDITOR – ANNUAL GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2015/16  
 

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Members the statutory auditor’s Certification of 

Claims Annual Report for 2015/16 which is attached at Annex ‘A’.  
 
1.2 The Report summarises the work which the Council’s statutory auditors have undertaken in 

certifying the Council’s major grant claims and returns in relation to the financial year 
2015/16.  In this year only one item has required certification, being the housing benefit 
subsidy c
[...]
certification fees for most audited bodies
by 25 per cent based on the fees applicable for 2014/15.

Details of individual indicative fees are available at the following web address:
http://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-and-certification-fees/201617-work-programme-and-scales-of-
fees/individual-indicative-certification-fees/

We must seek the agreement of PSAA to any proposed variations to these indicative
certification fees. We will inform the S151 Officer before seeking any such variation.

PSAA is currently consulting on the 2017/18 work programme. There are no changes
planned to the work required and the arrangements for certification of housing benefit subsidy
claims remain in the work programme. However, this is the final year in which these
certification arrangements will apply. From 2018/19, the Council will be responsible for
appointing their own auditor and this is likely to include making their own arrangements for
the certification of the housing benefit subsidy claim in accordance with the requirements that
will be established by DWP.

Page 106



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
  21 March 2017 
 
From: Director of Finance (s151 Officer) 
 
Subject: BREXIT AND IMPLICATIONS FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES 

All Wards 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with the current position of the 

implications on local authorities of the UK’s decision to leave the European Union. 
 
1.2 The decision was made to leave the European Union on 23 June 
[...]
ements 

and public services such as social services and health. There is clearly a role for 

Page 116



local government expertise to inform this debate, in partnership with other interested 
stakeholders such as business and public sector partners. The Local Government 
Association is now working in more detail to build a balanced evidence base that 
demonstrates the essential role of councils in securing investment and growing local 
economies. 

 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act - Review of Activity and Review of Policy
	4 Internal Audit Third Progress Report 2016/17
	5 Statutory Auditor - Quarterly Update Report
	210317 Item 5
	210317 Statutory Auditory Audit Plan
	Hambleton District Council
	Contents
	Analytics
	Internal audit
	Procedures required by standards
	Procedures required by the Code
	Self-interest threats
	Self-review threats
	Management threats
	Other threats
	Overall Assessment
	Appendix A Fees
	A breakdown of our agreed fee is shown below.
	Appendix B UK required communications with those charged with governance
	There are certain communications that we must provide to the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee. These are detailed here:
	EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory
	Ernst & Young LLP
	© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.All Rights Reserved.
	The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
	Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.
	ey.com

	210317 Statutory Auditor Audit Plan Briefing

	6 Internal Audit Plan 2017/18
	7 2017/18 Reporting Programme
	8 Review of Annual Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18
	210317 Item 8
	210317 Review of Annual Treasury Manangement Strategy 2017-18 Annex

	9 Statutory Auditor - Annual Grant Claims and Returns 2015/16
	210317 Item 9
	210317 Statutory Auditor Annual Grant and Claims Annex
	Certification of claims annual report 2015/16
	Scope of work
	Summary
	Contents
	EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory
	Ernst & Young LLP
	© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.All Rights Reserved.
	The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
	Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.
	ey.com


	10 Report on Brexit and Implications for Local Authority





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the AUDIT, 
GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
held at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 21st March, 2017 at 

MAIN COMMITTEE ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON

Present

Councillor R W Hudson (in the Chair)

Councillor C Patmore
R A Baker
Mrs C S Cookman

Councillor Mrs J Watson
P R Wilkinson

An apology for absence was received from Councillor G W Dadd

AGS.32 MINUTES

THE DECISION:
 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 24 January 2017 (AGS.25 - 
AGS.30 and AGS.31), previously circulated, be signed as correct records.

AGS.33 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT - REVIEW OF ACTIVITY AND 
REVIEW OF POLICY

The subject of the decision:
 
The Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) submitted a report advising 
the Committee that the Council, like many public authorities, was governed by the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  This Act ensured that public 
authorities complied with their obligations under the Human Rights Act when 
undertaking investigations which might interfere with the rights of individuals.  The Act 
introduced safeguards on activities such as surveillance undertaken by public bodies.  
The Committee had now been given responsibility for RIPA matters.  This would 
involve the Committee reviewing the Council’s Policy Statement from time to time and 
receiving quarterly reports on any activities which had been authorised under RIPA.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.

The reason for the decision:              
 
To comply with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).

THE DECISION:
 
That:-

(1) the current Policy on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act be approved as 
amended; 



AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
21 March 2017

(2) it be noted that no RIPA authorisations were made by the Council during the 
period 25 January to 21 March 2017; and

(3) the position in respect of the inspection by the Office of the Surveillance 
Commissioner be noted.

AGS.34 INTERNAL AUDIT THIRD PROGRESS REPORT 2016/17

The subject of the decision:
 
The Director of Finance (S151 Officer) presented a report informing Members of 
progress made to date in delivering the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 and any 
developments likely to have an impact on the plan throughout the remainder of the 
financial year. 
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To take account of the statutory requirement under the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That the work undertaken by Internal Audit in the year to date be noted.

AGS.35 STATUTORY AUDITOR - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT

The subject of the decision:
 
The Director of Finance (s151 Officer) presented a report which provided an update on 
the Council’s statutory auditor, Ernst & Young LLP, activities to date.
 
A representative from Ernst & Young LLP attended the meeting to provide the update 
and answer questions.

The Committee discussed the work that Ernst & Young LLP highlighted in relation to 
Broadacres Housing Association and requested that an update report be brought to the 
next meeting of the Committee in July 2017.

Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To take account of the work undertaken to date by the Council’s statutory auditor.
 



AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
21 March 2017

THE DECISION:
 
That the quarterly report from the external auditor be noted.

AGS.36 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
The Director of Finance (S151 Officer) submitted a report presenting the proposed 
Internal Audit Plan for the financial year 2017/18.  
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:

The work of internal audit was governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS).  In accordance with those standards and the Council’s Audit Charter, Internal 
Audit was required to prepare and audit plan on at least an annual basis.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 be approved.

AGS.37 2017/18 REPORTING PROGRAMME
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
The Director of Finance (S151 Officer) presented a report which identified those reports 
which the Committee wished to receive on a structured basis.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To identify which reports the Committee wished to receive on a structured basis.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That the report programme set out in Annex A of the report be approved.



AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
21 March 2017

AGS.38 REVIEW OF ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
The Director of Finance (S151 Officer) presented the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy for the forthcoming year 2017/18 for review.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To ensure the Committee fulfils its terms of reference and scrutiny role in relation to 
Treasury Management.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That:-

(a) the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 be accepted; and

(b) training on treasury management be held during 2017/18.

AGS.39 STATUTORY AUDITOR - ANNUAL GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2015/16
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
The Director of Finance (S151 Officer) presented a report which submitted the 
Statutory Auditor’s Annual Grant Claims and Returns for 2015/16, a copy of which was 
attached at Annex A of the report.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To fulfil the Committee’s Terms of Reference regarding consideration of the Statutory 
Auditor’s Annual Grant Claims and Returns Report.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That the Statutory Auditor’s Annual Grant Claims and Returns Report for 2015/16 be 
received.



AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
21 March 2017

AGS.40 REPORT ON BREXIT AND IMPLICATIONS FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

The Director of Finance (s151 Officer) submitted a report which set out the current 
position of the implications on local authorities of the UK’s decision to leave the 
European Union.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

To take account of the current position regarding the implications of the UK’s decision 
to leave the European Union.

THE DECISION:

That the report be noted.

The meeting closed at 10.40 am

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


